17.  Prospects for the Group for the next financial year (Cont’d)

Despite ongoing local and global headwinds—such as tightening trade regulations in Malaysia, evolving
policy measures in markets like the United States, and the recent imposition of tariffs by the U.S.
administration—our outlook for the coming quarter remains cautiously optimistic. An internal review
estimates that these tariffs will have an insignificant impact on our revenue. By leveraging our cold chain
investments, expanding our sustainable transport solutions, and staying agile in response to regulatory
changes, Swift is well placed to capture emerging opportunities and deliver lasting value to our
shareholders, partners, and the communities we serve.

18.  Profit Forecast

The Group has not issued any profit forecast or profit guarantee in any form of public documentation
and announcement in relation to the financial quarter under review and the financial period to date.

19.  Note to the Profit Before Tax

  Profit before tax is derived after charging/(crediting):

 Quarter ended  Period to date

 31.03.2025   31.03.2024   31.03.2025   31.03.2024
 RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

Depreciation of:

- property, plant and equipment  14,586   12,866   14,586   12,866

- right-of-use assets  4,214   3,729   4,214   3,729

- investment properties  239   239   239   239

Amortisation of intangible assets  51   39   51   39

Fair value loss on:

   Other investments  128   -   128   -
Loss on disposal of property, plant

   and equipment  -   123   -   123

   Loss on realised foreign exchange  55   97   55   97

   Property, plant and equipment

   written off  24   -   24   -

   Finance costs  9,336   8,562   9,336   8,562

   Dividend from other investment  -   (2)   -   (2)

   Gain on unrealised foreign exchange  (12)   (36)   (12)   (36)

   Gain on disposal of property,
   plant and equipment  (24)   (23)   (24)   (23)

   Gain on disposal of non-current
   assets held for sale  -   (12,933)   -   (12,933)

Fair value gain on other investment  -   (7)   -   (7)

Fair value gain on short term fund  -   (255)   -   (255)

Interest income  (730)   (229)   (730)   (229)

Income distribution from short
term fund  (25)   (75)   (25)   (75)